10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

-000-
BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA TAXICAB AUTHORITY

In the matter of the Amended Application of
Desert Cab Co. to Adjust Taxicab Charges to
Include a Pass Through Software License
Charge.

The Nevada Taxicab Authority (“TA”) received the Joint Application of Desert Cab Co.
and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License Charge;
Supplement to the Joint Application of Desert Cab Co. and A-Cab Co. to Adjust Taxicab
Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License Charge, and the Amended Application
of Desert Cab Co. To Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License
Charge (which resulted in the reopening of the Intervention filing period up to and including
March 24, 2025.)

Pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code (‘NAC”) 706.894, the TA received requests
for intervention and oppositions thereto as follows: YCS, NewCab & Taxi Management
Petition to Intervene to Joint Application of Desert and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb
Mobility Petition to Intervene to Joint Application of Desert and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab
Charges; Curb Mobility Interested Party Response to the Amended Application of Desert to
Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Petition to Intervene to the Application of Desert to
Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Amended Petition to Intervene to the Application of
Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; IVSC IP Interested Party-Proposed Intervener Notice and

Petition for Leave to Intervene in the Amended Application of Desert; Kaptyn Petition to




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Intervene to the Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; YCS, NewCab & Taxi
Management Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene to Amended Application of Desert to
Adjust Taxicab Charges; Filed April 7t 2025 Interested Party-Proposed Intervener IVS [P
LLC's Response to Curb Mobility's Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene; Desert Cab's
Opposition to Curb Mobility's Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene in the Amended
Application of Desert Cab.

Showing a direct and substantial interest in the subject matter of the proceeding, each
request for intervention is granted, subject to a later determination that an Intervenor is unduly
broadening the issues, otherwise has no direct or substantial interest therein, or that the public
interest does not require his or her participation therein.

The first prehearing conference in this matter to be conducted by the Hearing Officer
will be held APRIL 23, 2025, at 1:30 p.m. at the offices of the Nevada Taxicab Authority,
2090 East Flamingo Road, Suite 200, 89119. At that time the Hearing Officer will resolve
any motions to associate pro hac vice under Supreme Court Rule 42, and pursuant to Nevada
Administrative Code (“NAC”) 706.933, resolve procedural issues all short of resolving any
dispositive decisions surrounding whether this Application is granted or denied. The hearing
officer will determine deadlines, discovery, prefiled testimony, the exchange of evidence,
briefing, and the like, for the benefit of the Board processing the evidence that is assembled.

The Applicant will provide a Court Reporter at each Prehearing Conference and during
any oral argument or hearing in this matter. A copy of the transcript from each conference,
hearing or meeting will be provided timely by the Applicant to the TA at no charge. Each party
will serve the other with all filings by email AND U.S. mail, with the original plus nine (9)

copies delivered to the office of the Taxicab Authority for filing no later than 3:00 p.m. on the




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

due date, in order to assure the TA staff has appropriate time to receive and file the
documents as oftentimes there is a wait for filing services. The service list currently is as

follows, subject to change in staff and pro hac vice status. Please review for accuracy and

completeness:

Desert Cab Co.

Puoy Premsrirut, Esq.
Brown Brown & Premsrirut
520 S. 4" Street, 2" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
puoy@brownlawlv.com

Desert Cab

ATTN: George Balaban
4675 Wynn Road

Las Vegas, NV 89103
gtbalaban@aol.com

Curb Mobility, LLC

Elliot Anderson, Esq.

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

10845 Giriffith Peak Drive, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
andersonel@agtlaw.com

Las Vegas Litigation Docketing
Greenberg Traurig, LLP

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite
600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
lvlitdock@atlaw.com

Curb Mobility, LLC

Joshua L. Raskin, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
raskinj@agtlaw.com

CURB MOBILITY, LLC
Attention: Amos Tamam, CEO
11-11 34" Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11106
legal@gocurb.com
amos.tamam@gocurb.com

IVSC IP LLC (Patent
Holder)

D. Neal Tomlinson, Esq.

2857 Paradise Road, Suite 301
Las Vegas, NV 89109
neal@hyperionlawyers.com

Kaptyn Technology,
Inc.

Robert Yorio, Esq.

Carr & Ferrell LLP

411 Borel Ave, Suite 603
San Mateo, CA 94402
yorio@carrferrell.com

KAPTYN TECHNOLOGY, INC
Attention: Andrew Meyers, CEO
4675 Wynn Road

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
andrew@kaptyn.com

Nevada Yellow,
Checker, Star
Corporations, Newcab,
and Taxi Management,
LLE

NEVADA YELLOW, CHECKER,
STAR CORPORATIONS,
NEWCAB, AND TAXI
MANAGEMENT, LLC
ATTN: Michael Bailin, General
Manager

5225 W. Post Road

Las Vegas, NV 89118
mbailin@taximanagement.vegas
legal@taximanagement.vegas

3




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Deputy Attorney Jessica Guerra, Esq. Joseph Ostunio, Esq.

General Deputy Attorney General Deputy Attorney General _
Nevada Attorney General's Office Nevada Attorney General's Office
1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100 1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
jguerra@ag.nv.gov jostunio@ag.nv.gov

¢
P .
Dated this /5 _day of //r- (- , 2025.
BY THE AUTHORITY:

Ao -

Todd Park, Administrator
Nevada Taxicab Authority

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

l, b‘l \\}\6{ TomS , do hereby certify that | deposited in the U.S. mail,

postage prepaid, via First Class Mail and Certified Return receipt Requested, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing Findings of fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to the following:

Puoy Premsrirut, Esq. Desert Cab

Brown Brown & Premsrirut ATTN: George Balaban
520 S. 4™ Street, 2" Floor 4675 Wynn Road

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Las Vegas, NV 89103
puoy@brownlawlv.com gtbalaban@aol.com

gtbalaban@aol.com

Elliot Anderson, Esq. Las Vegas Litigation Docketing
Greenberg Traurig, LLP Greenberg Traurig, LLP
10845 Giriffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
andersonel@gtlaw.com Ivlitdock@gtlaw.com

4




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Joshua L. Raskin, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
raskinj@agtlaw.com

D. Neal Tomlinson, Esq.

2857 Paradise Road, Suite 301
Las Vegas, NV 89109
neal@hyperionlawyers.com

Robert Yorio, Esq.

Carr & Ferrell LLP

411 Borel Ave, Suite 603
San Mateo, CA 94402
yorio@carrferrell.com

Jessica Guerra, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General

Nevada Attorney General's Office
1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
jguerra@ag.nv.gov

CURB MOBILITY, LLC
Attention: Amos Tamam, CEO
11-11 34t Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11106
legal@gocurb.com
amos.tamam@gocurb.com

NEVADA YELLOW, CHECKER, STAR
CORPORATIONS, NEWCAB, AND TAXI
MANAGEMENT, LLC

ATTN: Michael Bailin, General Manager
5225 W. Post Road

Las Vegas, NV 89118
mbailin@taximanagement.vegas
legal@taximanagement.vegas

KAPTYN TECHNOLOGY, INC
Attention: Andrew Meyers, CEO
4675 Wynn Road

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
andrew@kaptyn.com

Joseph Ostunio, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General

Nevada Attorney General's Office
1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
jostunio@ag.nv.gov

, 2025.

Dated this _| S day of Agri\

SJ%MO el

Employee of the Taxicab Authority




