-000-

BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA TAXICAB AUTHORITY

In the matter of the Amended Application of Desert Cab Co. to Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass Through Software License Charge.

ORDER

The Nevada Taxicab Authority ("TA") received the Joint Application of Desert Cab Co. and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License Charge; Supplement to the Joint Application of Desert Cab Co. and A-Cab Co. to Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License Charge, and the Amended Application of Desert Cab Co. To Adjust Taxicab Charges to Include a Pass-Through Software License Charge (which resulted in the reopening of the Intervention filing period up to and including March 24, 2025.)

Pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code ("NAC") 706.894, the TA received requests for intervention and oppositions thereto as follows: YCS, NewCab & Taxi Management Petition to Intervene to Joint Application of Desert and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Petition to Intervene to Joint Application of Desert and A-Cab to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Interested Party Response to the Amended Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Petition to Intervene to the Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Curb Mobility Amended Petition to Intervene to the Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; IVSC IP Interested Party-Proposed Intervener Notice and Petition for Leave to Intervene in the Amended Application of Desert; Kaptyn Petition to

Intervene to the Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; YCS, NewCab & Taxi Management Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene to Amended Application of Desert to Adjust Taxicab Charges; Filed April 7th, 2025 Interested Party-Proposed Intervener IVS IP LLC's Response to Curb Mobility's Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene; Desert Cab's Opposition to Curb Mobility's Amended Petition for Leave to Intervene in the Amended Application of Desert Cab.

Showing a direct and substantial interest in the subject matter of the proceeding, each request for intervention is granted, subject to a later determination that an Intervenor is unduly broadening the issues, otherwise has no direct or substantial interest therein, or that the public interest does not require his or her participation therein.

The first prehearing conference in this matter to be conducted by the Hearing Officer will be held APRIL 23, 2025, at 1:30 p.m. at the offices of the Nevada Taxicab Authority, 2090 East Flamingo Road, Suite 200, 89119. At that time the Hearing Officer will resolve any motions to associate pro hac vice under Supreme Court Rule 42, and pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code ("NAC") 706.933, resolve procedural issues all short of resolving any dispositive decisions surrounding whether this Application is granted or denied. The hearing officer will determine deadlines, discovery, prefiled testimony, the exchange of evidence, briefing, and the like, for the benefit of the Board processing the evidence that is assembled.

The Applicant will provide a Court Reporter at each Prehearing Conference and during any oral argument or hearing in this matter. A copy of the transcript from each conference, hearing or meeting will be provided timely by the Applicant to the TA at no charge. Each party will serve the other with all filings by email AND U.S. mail, with the original plus nine (9) copies delivered to the office of the Taxicab Authority for filing no later than 3:00 p.m. on the

1	due date, in order to assure the TA staff has appropriate time to receive and file the					
2	documents as oftentimes there is a wait for filing services. The service list currently is as					
3	follows, subject to change in staff and pro hac vice status. Please review for accuracy and					
4	completeness:					
5 6 7 8	Desert Cab Co.	Puoy Premsrirut, Esq. Brown Brown & Premsrirut 520 S. 4 th Street, 2 nd Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 puoy@brownlawlv.com	Desert Cab ATTN: George Balaban 4675 Wynn Road Las Vegas, NV 89103 gtbalaban@aol.com			
9 10 11	Curb Mobility, LLC	Elliot Anderson, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 andersonel@gtlaw.com	Las Vegas Litigation Docketing Greenberg Traurig, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 Ivlitdock@gtlaw.com			
12 13 14	Curb Mobility, LLC	Joshua L. Raskin, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP One Vanderbilt Avenue New York, NY 10017 raskinj@gtlaw.com	CURB MOBILITY, LLC Attention: Amos Tamam, CEO 11-11 34 th Avenue Long Island City, NY 11106 legal@gocurb.com amos.tamam@gocurb.com			
151617	IVSC IP LLC (Patent Holder)	D. Neal Tomlinson, Esq. 2857 Paradise Road, Suite 301 Las Vegas, NV 89109 neal@hyperionlawyers.com	<u>amoutaman(aggood) 5.55m</u>			
18 19 20	Kaptyn Technology, Inc.	Robert Yorio, Esq. Carr & Ferrell LLP 411 Borel Ave, Suite 603 San Mateo, CA 94402 yorio@carrferrell.com	KAPTYN TECHNOLOGY, INC Attention: Andrew Meyers, CEO 4675 Wynn Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89103 andrew@kaptyn.com			
21 22	Nevada Yellow, Checker, Star Corporations, Newcab, and Taxi Management,	NEVADA YELLOW, CHECKER, STAR CORPORATIONS, NEWCAB, AND TAXI MANAGEMENT, LLC				
23 24	LLC	ATTN: Michael Bailin, General Manager 5225 W. Post Road				
2526		Las Vegas, NV 89118 mbailin@taximanagement.vegas legal@taximanagement.vegas				
27		3				

1 2 3 4	Deputy Attorney General	Jessica Guerra, Esq. Deputy Attorney Gen Nevada Attorney Gen 1 State of Nevada W Las Vegas, Nevada 8 jguerra@ag.nv.gov	eral neral's Office ay, Suite 100	Joseph Ostunio, Esq. Deputy Attorney General Nevada Attorney General's Office 1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 jostunio@ag.nv.gov	
5 6 7	Dated this 15 day of Apr. L , 2025.				
8	BY THE AUTHORITY:				
9					
10	Tall for-				
11	Todd Park, Administrator Nevada Taxicab Authority				
12					
13	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING				
14	I, Silvia Toms, do hereby certify that I deposited in the U.S. mail,				
15	postage prepaid, via First Class Mail and Certified Return receipt Requested, a true and				
16	correct copy of the foregoing Findings of fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to the following:				
17					
18	Puoy Premsrirut, Esq. Brown Brown & Premsrirut 520 S. 4 th Street, 2 nd Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101		Desert Cab ATTN: George Balaban 4675 Wynn Road Las Vegas, NV 89103		
19					
20	puoy@brownlawlv.com		gtbalaban@aol.com		
21	gtbalaban@aol.com				
22					
23	Elliot Anderson, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135		Las Vegas Litigation Docketing Greenberg Traurig, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135		
24					
25	andersonel@gtlaw.co		lvlitdock@gtlaw.com		
26					
27			4		

1 2 3	Joshua L. Raskin, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP One Vanderbilt Avenue New York, NY 10017 raskinj@gtlaw.com	CURB MOBILITY, LLC Attention: Amos Tamam, CEO 11-11 34 th Avenue Long Island City, NY 11106 legal@gocurb.com amos.tamam@gocurb.com			
5	D. Neal Tomlinson, Esq. 2857 Paradise Road, Suite 301	NEVADA YELLOW, CHECKER, STAR CORPORATIONS, NEWCAB, AND TAXI			
6	Las Vegas, NV 89109 neal@hyperionlawyers.com	MANAGEMENT, LLC ATTN: Michael Bailin, General Manager			
7		5225 W. Post Road Las Vegas, NV 89118			
8		mbailin@taximanagement.vegas legal@taximanagement.vegas			
9		iegai@taximanagement.vegas			
10	Robert Yorio, Esq. Carr & Ferrell LLP	KAPTYN TECHNOLOGY, INC Attention: Andrew Meyers, CEO			
11	411 Borel Ave, Suite 603 San Mateo, CA 94402	4675 Wynn Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89103			
12	yorio@carrferrell.com	andrew@kaptyn.com			
13					
14	Jessica Guerra, Esq. Deputy Attorney General	Joseph Ostunio, Esq. Deputy Attorney General			
15	Nevada Attorney General's Office 1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100	Nevada Attorney General's Office 1 State of Nevada Way, Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119			
16	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119				
17	jguerra@ag.nv.gov	jostunio@ag.nv.gov			
18					
19	Dated this 15 day of April	, 2025.			
20					
21	1				
22	Silvine vons				
23	Employee of the Taxicab Authority				
24					
25					